HAL Id: hal-02049276
Submitted on 26 Feb 2019
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

3. Bo, L.; Ren, X.; Fox, D. Depth kernel descriptors for object recognition. In Proceedings of the IEEE/RSJ
International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems, San Francisco, CA, USA, 25–30 September 2011;
pp. 821–826, doi:10.1109/IROS.2011.6095119.
4. Lai, K.; Bo, L.; Ren, X.; Fox, D. Detection-based object labeling in 3D scenes. In Proceedings of the IEEE
International Conference on Robotics and Automation, Saint Paul, MN, USA, 14–18 May 2012; pp. 1330–1337,
doi:10.1109/ICRA.2012.6225316.
5. Guo, Y.; Bennamoun, M.; Sohel, F.; Lu, M.; Wan, J. An Integrated Framework for 3-D Modeling, Object
Detection, and Pose Estimation From Point-Clouds. IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas. 2015, 64, 683–693,
doi:10.1109/TIM.2014.2358131.
6. Hetzel, G.; Leibe, B.; Levi, P.; Schiele, B. 3D object recognition from range images using local
feature histograms. In Proceedings of the IEEE Computer Society Conference on Computer Vision
and Pattern Recognition (CVPR 2001), Kauai, HI, USA, 8–14 December 2001; Volume 2, pp. 394–399,
doi:10.1109/CVPR.2001.990988.
7. Wahl, E.; Hillenbrand, U.; Hirzinger, G. Surflet-pair-relation histograms: A statistical 3D-shape representation
for rapid classification. In Proceedings of the Fourth International Conference on 3-D Digital Imaging and
Modeling, Banff, AB, Canada, 6–10 October 2003; pp. 474–481, doi:10.1109/IM.2003.1240284.
Appl. Sci. 2018, 8, 2234 19 of 19
8. Drost, B.; Ulrich, M.; Navab, N.; Ilic, S. Model globally, match locally: Efficient and robust
3D object recognition. In Proceedings of the IEEE Computer Society Conference on Computer
Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR’10), San Francisco, CA, USA, 13–18 June 2010; pp. 998–1005,
doi:10.1109/CVPR.2010.5540108.
9. Salas-Moreno, R.F.; Newcombe, R.A.; Strasdat, H.; Kelly, P.H.J.; Davison, A.J. SLAM++: Simultaneous
Localisation and Mapping at the Level of Objects. In Proceedings of the IEEE Conference on Computer
Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), Long Beach, CA, USA, 15–21 June 2013; pp. 1352–1359,
doi:10.1109/CVPR.2013.178.
10. Wu, Z.; Song, S.; Khosla, A.; Yu, F.; Zhang, L.; Tang, X.; Xiao, J. 3D ShapeNets: A deep representation for
volumetric shapes. In Proceedings of the IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
(CVPR), Long Beach, CA, USA, 15–21 June 2015; pp. 1912–1920, doi:10.1109/CVPR.2015.7298801.
11. Swadzba, A.; Wachsmuth, S. A detailed analysis of a new 3D spatial feature vector for indoor scene
classification. Robot. Auton. Syst. 2014, 62, 646–662, doi:10.1016/j.robot.2012.10.006.
12. Trevor, A.J.B.; Rogers, J.G.; Christensen, H.I. Planar surface SLAM with 3D and 2D sensors. In Proceedings
of the IEEE International Conference on Robotics and Automation (ICRA’12), Saint Paul, MN, USA, 14–18
May 2012; pp. 3041–3048, doi:10.1109/ICRA.2012.6225287.
13. Rusu, R.B.; Marton, Z.C.; Blodow, N.; Dolha, M.; Beetz, M. Towards 3D Point cloud based object maps for
household environments. Robot. Auton. Syst. 2008, 56, 927–941, doi:10.1016/j.robot.2008.08.005.
14. Günther, M.; Wiemann, T.; Albrecht, S.; Hertzberg, J. Building semantic object maps from sparse and noisy
3D data. In Proceedings of the IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems, Tokyo,
Japan, 3–7 November 2013; pp. 2228–2233, doi:10.1109/IROS.2013.6696668.
15. Günther, M.; Wiemann, T.; Albrecht, S.; Hertzberg, J. Model-based furniture recognition for building
semantic object maps. Artif. Intell. 2017, 247, 336–351, doi:10.1016/j.artint.2014.12.007.
16. Holz, D.; Holzer, S.; Rusu, R.B.; Behnke, S. Real-Time Plane Segmentation Using RGB-D Cameras. In RoboCup
2011: Robot Soccer World Cup XV; Röfer, T., Mayer, N.M., Savage, J., Saranlı, U., Eds.; Springer Berlin
Heidelberg: Berlin/Heidelberg, Germany, 2012; pp. 306–317, doi:10.1007/978-3-642-32060-6_26.
17. Lin, D.; Fidler, S.; Urtasun, R. Holistic Scene Understanding for 3D Object Detection with RGBD Cameras.
In Proceedings of the International Conference on Computer Vision (ICCV), Seoul, Korea, 27 October–3
November 2013; pp. 1417–1424, doi:10.1109/ICCV.2013.179.
18. Koppula, H.S.; Anand, A.; Joachims, T.; Saxena, A. Semantic Labeling of 3D Point Clouds for Indoor Scenes.
In Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems 24; Shawe-Taylor, J., Zemel, R.S., Bartlett, P.L., Pereira, F.,
Weinberger, K.Q., Eds.; Curran Associates, Inc.: Dutchess County, NY, USA, 2011; pp. 244–252.
19. Wittrowski, J.; Ziegler, L.; Swadzba, A. 3D Implicit Shape Models Using Ray Based Hough Voting for
Furniture Recognition. In Proceedings of the International Conference on 3D Vision—3DV 2013, Seattle,
WA, USA, 29 June–1 July 2013; pp. 366–373, doi:10.1109/3DV.2013.55.
20. Chen, K.; Lai, Y.K.; Wu, Y.X.; Martin, R.; Hu, S.M. Automatic Semantic Modeling of Indoor Scenes from
Low-quality RGB-D Data Using Contextual Information. ACM Trans. Graph. 2014, 33, 208:1–208:12,
doi:10.1145/2661229.2661239.
21. Schnabel, R.; Wessel, R.; Wahl, R.; Klein, R. Shape recognition in 3d point-clouds. In Proceedings of the 16th